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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

Case File / Name: SR-103-18 Jolie 
Transaction # 575148, AA # 3942 

 
LOCATION:     This site is located on the east side of N Person Street and south side of Pace 

Street. The site is addressed at 618 N Person St, which is inside City corporate 
limits. 

 
 
REQUEST:   Change of use on a 0.13-acre tract zoned NX-3-SH; the lot contains a multi-

tenant commercial building. A 1,360 sq ft tenant space is changing from 
personal service to an eating establishment.  

 
 
DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: Design Adjustment DA-130-2018 has been approved granting relief from right-of-

way dedication requirements (UDO Section 8.5.1 B. 1. a)  and modification of 
required streetscape improvements (UDO Section 8.5.3.B). 

 
   Two variances were approved for this project by the Board of Adjustment: 

A-99-18 – complete relief from outdoor amenity area requirement (UDO 
3.2.6.A3)  
A-7-19 – relief, with conditions, from Neighborhood Transition 
requirement (UDO 3.5) 

 
 
 
FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan dated  3/13/2019 by Louis Cherry Architecture. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 

 
This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required: 
 
 
☒ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME – However, plan revisions or further 
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.   
 
☐ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or 
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon 
receipt of this signed approval document.  
 

 
 
 
☒BUILDING PERMITS – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial 
building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if 
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be 
approved.  
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Administrative  
Approval Action 

Case File / Name: SR-103-18 Jolie 
Transaction # 575148, AA # 3942 

 
The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits: 
 
General 
 

1. Comply with all conditions of A-99-18 and A-7-19. 
 
2. Provide fire flow analysis. 

 
Engineering 
 

3. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – 
Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3). 

 
4. An encroachment agreement for the grease trap within the public right-of-way shall be approved 

by City Council and the City Council approved encroachment agreement shall be filed with the 
Development Services Department, and the encroachment agreement shall be recorded with the 
Wake County Register of Deeds.  A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the 
Development Services Department. 

 
5. The bike racks shall be installed per City of Raleigh Standard Detail B-20.01 for Bicycle Facilities. 

 
6. A right-of-way permit for the handicapped ramp upfit at the intersection of Pace Street and North 

Person Street will be necessary. 
 

7.  A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any 
construction activity within the right-of-way. 

 
Stormwater 
 

8. Site plan showing compliance with UDO 9.2.2.A must be provided at time of building permit 
submittal. 

 
Urban Forestry 
 

9. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the installation of tree protection fences around existing 
street trees on Person St. and Pace St. 
 

 
 
The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 
 
1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by 

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance. 
 
2.  Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently 

completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.  
 
3. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.   
 
4. Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted to the City of 

Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering program.  





















1. THERE IS NO GRADING TAKING PLACE WITH THIS SITE.

2. ROOF-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED WITH A WOOD SLAT WALL PER UDO SECTION 7.2.5.D.2.C.

3. SOLID WASTE COLLECTION IS COLLECTED IN ROLL-OUT BINS AT THE BACK OF THE BUILDING ON PACE STREET. SEE 
A-002 SITE PLAN. 

4. THIS SITE WILL COMPLY WITH PARKING REGULATIONS IN UDO SECTION 7.1.2 AND PARKING REQUIREMENTS BY USE 
CHART AND 7.1.3.C.5. SEE G-002 CODE SUMMARY TO DETAILS.

5. THIS SITE HAS BEEN REQUESTED COMPLETE RELIEF FROM THE OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH 
IN SECTION 3.2.5.A.3 OF THE UDO AS WELL AS COMPLETE RELIEF FROM LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING 
REQUIREMENT BY SECTION 7.1.2.C.OF THE UDO. SEE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS APPROVAL A-99-18 BELOW. 

6. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED EMAIL FROM KYLE MORRIS, NCDOT ASSISTANT DISTRICT ENGINEER FOR APPROVED RELIEF 
FROM NCDOT REGARDING MAJOR ENCROACHMENT OF DOOR AND WINDOW SWING INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY.  
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SHEET # SHEET NAME

GENERAL

G-001 COVER, SHEET INDEX, PROJECT LOCATION

G-002 BUILDING CONTEXT DIAGRAM, RALEIGH CITY FORMS

G-003 APPEARANCE COMMISSION APPROVAL

DEMOLITION

D-101 EXISTING PLANS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ARCHITECTURE

A-100 SITE PLAN

A-103 TERRACE ROOF PLAN

A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-501 TREE PROTECTION DETAILS

CIVIL

C-3.0 PUBLIC UTILITIES / CIVIL SITE PLAN

D-1.0 PUBLIC UTILITIES / CIVIL DETAILS SHEET

PLUMBING

P1.1 FLOOR PLAN

VICINTY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION

SCALE: 1"=500'

SCALE: 1"=50'

N
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CODE REVIEW NOTES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS CASE NUMBER: A-99-18

CASE FILE SR-103-18 TRANSACTION# 5751481

ASR REVISION - 1
1.  PROVIDE CASE FILE SR-103-18 AND 

TRANSACTION # 575148 ON COVER SHEET
2.  REVISE ASR APPLICATION PG. 1 +2

2

1

1

1 2

1 ASR REVISION - 1 12-20-18
2 ASR REVISION - 2 01-11-19



1. ACCORDING TO THE UDO SECTION 8.11.1.A - IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE ACCESS TO THE LOCAL 
AND REGIONAL TRANSIT SYSTEMS, DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO SITE PLAN REVIEW SEC. 10.2.8 AND LOCATED 
ALONG EXISTING OR PLANNED TRANSIT ROUTES IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR NEW TRANSIT AMENITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE. THE REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS MAY INCLUDE A TRANSIT EASEMENT, SHELTER, BENCH OR 
OTHER AMENITIES AS DESCRIBED IN SEC. 8.11.3.

2. EXCEPTION PER UDO SECTION 8.11.2.B. - A NEW TRANSIT STOP SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IF AN EXISTING 
TRANSIT STOP IS WITHIN A WALKING DISTANCE OF 1,320 FEET AND LOCATED ON THE SAME SIDE OF THE 
STREET WITH THE SAME FACILITIES THAT A NEW TRANSIT STOP WOULD BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE. THIS 
EXEMPTION SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR SITE PLANS THAT SERVE A HOSPITAL, SENIOR HOUSING, LIFE CARE 
COMMUNITY OF CONGREGATE CARE FACILITY.  

3. THERE IS A BUS STOP LOCATED ON N. PERSON STREET AT E. FRANKLIN STREET ON GORALEIGH ROUTE 1 -
CAPITAL. IT IS LOCATED ON THE SAME SIDE OF THE STREET AS 620. N. PERSON STREET AND IS LOCATED 528 
FEET AWAY.  PLEASE REFERENCE IMAGES BELOW.

TRANSIT INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENT:
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BUILDING CONTEXT DIAGRAMBUS STOP AT N. PERSON STREET AND E. FRANKLIN STREET

BUS STOP MAP

1.  EXISTING USE:  BARBERSHOP
PER UDO SECTION 7.1.2 
COMMERCIAL - PERSONAL SERVICE SPACE
"PERSONAL SERVICE REQUIRES 1 SPACE PER 400 S.F. GROSS FLOOR AREA.

AREA CALCULATION: GROUND: 1,360 GSF
TOTAL: 1360 / 400 = 3.4 = 3 SPACES

2.  NEW USE:  JOLIE RESTAURANT/BAR

PER UDO SECTION 7.1.2
COMMERCIAL - RESTAURANT/BAR
"1 SPACE PER 150 SF OF GROSS FLOOR ARE OR 1 SPACE PER 5 SEATS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER"

AREA CALCULATION: GROUND: 1,360 GSF 
TOTAL: 1,360 / 150 GSF = 9.08 = 9 SPACES

SEATING CALCULATION: GROUND: 30
ROOF TERRACE: 28
TOTAL: 58 / 5 SEATS = 11.6 = 12 SPACES (GREATER)

PER UDO SECTION 7.1.3.C.5.
"RESTAURANTS (REGARDLESS OF SIZE) WITHIN 100 FEET OF A RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, WITH HOURS OF OPERATION 
EXTENDING PAST 11PM, MUST PROVIDE PARKING FOR THE ENTIRE FLOOR AREA DEVOTED TO THE RESTAURANT AT A 
RATE OF 1 PARKING SPACE PER 150 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA OR 1 SPACE PER 5 SEATS, WHICHEVER IS 
GREATER." 

THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 7.1.3.C.5 BECAUSE THE OPERATING HOURS DO 
NOT EXCEED 11PM.

PARKING CALCULATIONS
620 N. PERSON ST.
ZONED NX-3-SH

3.  DETERMINING PARKING INCREASE

FOR AN ASR, ALL GROSS FLOOR AREA MUST BE ACCOUNTED FOR ON THE LOT, AS A SITE IS DEFINED AS "ANY LOT OR 
GROUP OF CONTIGUOUS LOTS." (UDO 1.5.1.A)

*PARKING EXEMPTIONS ARE NOT CONSIDERED WHEN DETERMINING PARKING INCREASES FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE SITE 
REVIEW

     TRIGGERS ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW AND 7.1.1.C

     + 9 PARKING SPACES OR 40% INCREASE

TOTAL 23 32

300 PACE 3 3

618 N. PERSON 17 17

620 N. PERSON 3 12

REQUIRED REQUIRED
TENANT

EXIST NEW

 PARKING CALCS - PER UDO SEC. 7.1.2.C.

      + NO INCREASE IN PARKING

TOTAL 10 10

300 PACE 2 2

618 N. PERSON 6 6

620 N. PERSON 3 3

REQUIRED REQUIRED
TENANT

EXIST NEW

 PARKING CALCS - WITH EXEMPTIONS PER UDO SEC. 7.1.3.C.3

4.  PARKING EXEMPTIONS

PER UDO 7.1.3.C.3 URBAN FRONTAGE (-GR, -UL, -UG, -SH)
"ONE PARKING SPACE PER 500 SQUARE FEET IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NONRESIDENTIAL GROSS FLOOR 

AREA OR THE MINIMUIM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES SET FORTH IN SEC. 7.1.2.C, WHICHEVER IS LESS."

CALCULATION: 620 N. PERSON STREET (A-2) = 1,360 GSF / 500 SF = 2.72 = 3 SPACES
618 N. PERSON STREET (A-2) = 2,560 GSF / 500 SF = 5.09 = 6 SPACES
300 PACE STREET (M) = 880 GSF / 500 SF = 1.60 = 2 SPACES

PER UDO SEC. 7.1.1.C.3
"WHERE REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR THE NEW USE EXCEED 125% OF THE REQUIRED PARKING 

SPACES FOR THE EXISTING USE, ADDITIONAL PARKIGN SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED FOR HTE DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN THE CURRENT PARKING SPACES REQUIRED AND THE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR THE NEW 
USE."

ONCE THE EXEMPTIONS ARE APPLIED TO THE PARKING CALCULATIONS, THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 
NUMBER OF REQUIRED EXISTING AND NEW PARKING IS 0 PARKING SPACES

1

1 ASR REVISION - 1 12-20-18
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 1/4" = 1'-0"D-101
1 EXISITNG GROUND PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"D-101
2 EXISTING TERRACE PLAN

K NOISE AND DEBRIS FROM DEMOLITION WORK MUST BE CONTROLLED.
TEMPORARY BARRIERS MUST BE INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY ISOLATE
THE NOISE, DUST, AND DEBRIS FROM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES TO
PREVENT THEM FROM AFFECTING OCCUPIED AREAS.

J REMOVE ALL EXISTING WINDOW BLINDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

I EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE
DURING DEMOLTION.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROTECTING WORK TO MAINTAIN THE CONDITION IN WHICH IT WAS
FOUND.

H ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE CAPPED BELOW FLOOR SURFACES
OR INSIDE WALLS.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ALL EXPOSED
AREAS TO PROVIDE SMOOTH LEVEL SURFACES WITH NO PROTRUSIONS.

G THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAW CUTTING ANY
CONCRETE FOR NEW PLUMBING AND REPAIRING THE FLOOR
AFTERWARD.

F LEAVE FLOORS, CEILINGS, AND OTHER WALLS WITH A SMOOTH AND
FINISHED APPEARANCE WHERE WALLS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

E EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RELOCATING OR REPLACING
HIS UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION THAT SHALL BE
REMOVED.  (I.E. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
RELOCATING PLUMBING VENTS AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR RELOCATING DEVICES, RACEWAY, CONDUIT, ETC.)

D WHERE WALLS, FLOORS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. ARE NOTED AS BEING
REMOVED AND THIS CREATES VOID OR DAMAGE IN EXISTING WALLS OR
FLOORS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING WALL
OR FLOOR WITH SIMILAR MATERIALS AND FINISHES AS ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO RESTORE FIRE RATINGS AND RECEIVE
NEW FINISHES AS INDICATED ON FINISH PLANS.

C THE TERM "REMOVED" SHALL BE DEFINED TO MEAN REMOVE AND
DISPOSE OF OFFSITE IN A LEGAL, ENVIRONMENTALLY RESPONSIBLE
MANNER.

B ALL TRENCHING, CORING, ETC. IS TO BE DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR OF
THE RESPECTIVE TRADE INVOLVED.  EACH PRIME CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS OWN NEW PENETRATIONS, AND FOR PATCHING
ANY NEW HOLES HE MAKES.

A GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION DEMOLITION.  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION.  PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION.  ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

 1/4" = 1'-0"D-101
3 EXISITNG WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"D-101
4 NORTH ELEVATION - EXISTING
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THE STATION AT PERSON STREET
701 N. PERSON STREET
OWNER: TOMEHALL LLC

PIN: 1704823375 
DB: 015294 - 00733

0.12 (DEEDED)
ZONING: NX-3-SH

USE TYPE: RESTAURANT

M E WILLIAMS ACCOUNTING & TAX
305 PACE STREET - OFFICE

OWNER: CHOPLIN, ELIZABETH W WILLIAMS, RICKY F
PIN: 1704825392

DB: BLANK 
0.07 (DEEDED)

ZONING: NX-3-SH
USE TYPE: RES CONV

HATCHED AREA INDICATES 0.13 ACRES
N/F NORTH PERSON STREET, LLC

DB 015798-02428
PIN: 1704-82-5233
ZONING: NX-3-SH
0.13 AC (DEEDED)

1 STORY BRICK BUILDING
FFE + 335.1

612 N PERSON STREET 
OWNER: BERNARD R ALLMAN, JANE L ALLMAN

PIN: 1704825127
DB: 014408 - 00393

0.15 (DEEDED)
ZONING: NX-3-SH

USE TYPE: SNGL TEN

THE PHARMACY CAFE - PERSON STREET PHARMACY
702 N. PERSON STREET

OWNER: WTT LLC
PIN: 1704825313

DB: 014513 - 02734 
0.11 (DEEDED)

ZONING: NX-3-SH
USE TYPE: MULT TEN

619 N PERSON STREET – CITY VET
OWNER: JO ANNE SANFORD

PIN: 1704823136
DB: 013904 - 00708

0.49 (DEEDED)
ZONING: NX-3-SH

USE TYPE: OFC GROSS

306 PACE STREET – PRIVATE RESIDENCE
OWNER: MCCOY, MAXINE G

PIN: 1704826117
DB: 008680 - 01653

0.16 (DEEDED)
ZONING: R-10

KEYNOTES:

1.   EXISTING TREE WITH 5'-0" X 5'-0" TREE GRATE.
2.   EXISTING SIGN 1 HOUR PARKING 8AM - 5PM MON-FRI.
3.   EXISTING ELECTRICAL POLE.
4.   EXISTING ELECTRICAL POLE AND TRANSFORMER.
5.   GREASE TRAP LOCATION - SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
6.   SOLID WASTER COLLECTION AND ROLL-OUT BINS.
7.   U-STYLE BICYLCE RACK (PROVIDED BY CITY OF RALEIGH)
8.   U-STYLE BICYLCE RACK (PROVIDED BY BUILDING OWNER)
9.   TREE PROTECTION FENCE, REFER TO A/501
10. GREASE TRAP INTERCEPTOR INSTALLED IN SIDEWALK

4

132

5

6

17 8

9:  TREE PROTECTION 
FENCE; REFER TO A/501

1

11'-0" 6'-0"

8 99

1

10

6'
-8

"

24'-0"

3

1. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS ON 
EXISTING SINGLE-STORY MASONRY BUILDING.

2. GREASE TRAP TO BE INSTALLED IN EXISTING EXTERIOR 
VESTIBULE.

3. CITY OF RALEIGH TREE CONSERVATION REGULATIONS DO 
NO APPLY TO THIS PROJECT PER U.D.O. SEC. 9.1.2. THIS 
PROPERTY IS LESS THAN 2 ACRES. 

4. LOCATED IN NX-3-SH ZONE. 
5. THERE IS NO GRADING TAKING PLACE ON THE SITE.
6. THERE IS NO BUILDING FOOTPRINT EXPANSION.

1

DRAWN BY:

APPROVED BY:

OWNER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

PME ENGINEER

PROJECT NO.:

REISSUE

CIVIL ENGINEER

TENANT

SHEET ISSUE

LOUIS CHERRY, FAIA
222 N. BLOODWORTH STREET,
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
919.971.2299
LOUIS@LOUISCHERRY.COM

PHASE:

LOUIS CHERRY ARCHITECTURE
Registered Architectural Corporation

North Carolina

A-100

SITE PLAN

1806

620 N PERSON STREET,
SUITE 101, RALEIGH,

NC 27604

JOLIE

PO BOX 10403, RALEIGH, 27605
ALKESHSHAH99@GMAIL.COM

ALKESH SHAH

919-605-7036

120 ST. MARY'S STREET,
RALEIGH, NC 27605

LYSAGHT & ASSOCIATES

chuck@lysaghtassociates.com  |  919-833-0495

4671 WESTERN BLVD, RALEIGH,
NC 27606

DCG, PLLC

919-859-8183  |  greg@dcgraleigh.com

-

-

-

-

SCOTT CRAWFORD

919-818-4974  |  scrawford1340@gmail.com

12/13/18

 1" = 20'-0"A-100
1 SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN NOTES

N

JOLIE - PERSON STREET FACADE

EXISTING PERSON STREET FACADE

EXISTING INTERSECTION OF PERSON AND PACE STREET 

JOLIE - INTERSECTION OF PERSON AND PACE STREET 

1

1

1

2

(01/09/19) ASR REVISION - 2
      - REMOVE ALL REFERENCES TO UTILITIES ON 
ARCHITECTURE SITE PLAN

(02/25/19) ASR REVISION - 3
      - ADD GREASE TRAP INTERCEPTOR TO PUBLIC RIGHT 
OF WAY AND SHOW LOCATION ON ARCH SITE PLAN

1 ASR REVISION - 1 12-20-18
2 ASR REVISION - 2 01-11-19
3 ASR REVISION - 3 (GREASE TRAP) 02-25-19
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A-201

2

A-201 1

EXISTING 
TPO ROOF

EXISTING TPO ROOF

11 3/4" 16'-1" 11 3/4"

REFER TO 
MECHANICAL 

DRAWINGS FOR 
ROOF EQUIPMENT 
AND PLACEMENT

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
FOR ROOF STRUCTURE

POLYGAL ROOF PANELS;
SEE GENERAL ROOFING NOTES

18'-0 1/2"

4 
5/

8"
8'

-1
1 

1/
2"

4 
5/

8"

9'
-8

 3
/4

"

A-2013

A-201

4

9'-2 1/2"
MECHANICAL SCREENING - COMPLIES WITH UDO 7.2.5.D.2 
WOOD SLAT SCREEN WALL WITH NO GAPS TO CREATE OPAQUE SURFACE;
MIN. 24" ABOVE PARAPET WALL 

1

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
0' - 0"

EXST. ROOF
14' - 0"

EXST. ROOF TERRACE
16' - 1 1/2"

EXST. PARAPET
16' - 8"

GROUND FLOOR
CEILING

10' - 6 1/2"

OPAQUE WOOD SLAT SCREEN WALL; 
MUST COMPLY WITH UDO SEC. 7.2.5.D.2

9'
-5

"
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BB

L ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ON ROOF MUST BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE TO
UDO SEC. 7.2.5.D.

COLOR: CLEAR

SIZE: 16MM THICKNESS X 72 INCH WIDTH X 26'-6" LENGTH.

MANUFACTURER: PLAZIT POLYGAL STANDARD GRADE

K POLYGAL ROOF PANEL SPEC:

J ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERFIED.

I REFER TO WALL SECTIONS NOTED ON ROOF PLANS FOR INFORMATION.

H CAP FASTENERS THAT PENETRATE ROOF DECK IN AREAS NOT CONCEALED BY
CEILINGS WITH WIRE NUTS OR OTHER MEANS ACCEPTABLE TO ARCHITECT
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  AREAS SUCH AS JANITOR CLOSETS, STORAGE
ROOMS, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS, ETC., ARE EXEMPT
FROM THIS REQUIREMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

G PAINT EXTERIOR LADDERS, BRACKETS, ETC., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

F NEW BLOCKING SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD.

E REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING SYSTEM OR STRUCTURE DAMAGED BY IMPROPER
STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, OR LACK OF ADEQUATE TEMPORARY
PROTECTION. THIS ALSO INCLUDES INTERIOR DAMAGE TO FINISHES, EQUIPMENT,
FURNISHINGS, ETC., RESULTING FROM LEAKS.

D VERIFY AND MAINTAIN ROOF SLOPES AND DRAINAGE PATTERNS.  TEST FOR AND
CORRECT ANY PONDING CONDITIONS.

C COMPLETE WORK ABOVE ROOF, SUCH AS MASONRY, WELDING, MASONRY
RESTORATION, ETC., PRIOR TO STARTING ROOFING WORK.

B VERIFY SIZE, LOCATION AND NUMBER OF ROOF PENETRATIONS INCLUDING
VENTS, PIPES, CURBS, ROOF DRAINS, CONDUITS, ETC.  PROVIDE NEW FLASHING
AND SEAL PENETRATIONS WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

A THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ROOF DRAWINGS.
GENERAL ROOFING NOTES

 1/4" = 1'-0"A-103
1 TERRACE ROOF PLAN

A-103
3 PERSPECTIVE FROM PACE STREET

A-103
4 PERSPECTIVE FROM CORNER OF PERSON - PACE STREET

 1/4" = 1'-0"A-103
2 NORTH - SOUTH BLDG SECTION 3

ASR REVISIONS -
1.  ADD DETAILED NOTE TO SPECIFY MECHANCIAL 
EQUIPMENT SCREENING

1 ASR REVISION - 1 12-20-18
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FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
0' - 0"

EXST. ROOF
14' - 0"

EXST. ROOF TERRACE
16' - 1 1/2"

EXST. PARAPET
16' - 8"

GROUND FLOOR
CEILING

10' - 6 1/2"

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
PERGOLA STRUCTURAL SIZES

POLYGAL ROOF PANELS

AA 1

PAINT EXISTING BRICK -
COLOR T.B.D. BY 
OWNER/ARCHITECT

NEW EXTERIOR SURFACE 
MOUNTED FIXTURES

WOOD MOULDED PANELS -
PAINTED, ALIGN WITH 
WINDOWS ABOVE

WOOD SLAT SCREEN -
STAIN T.B.D.

EXISTING RAILING

3'
-4

"
4"

4'
-4

"
4"

2'
-0

"
3'

-8
"

4'
-4

"

B C B

TRANSPARENCY 
106 SF/ 264 SF = 40% 

D D

B

4'-0" 10" 3'-0" 10" 4'-0" 4'-0"

10
'-4

"

1

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
0' - 0"

EXST. ROOF
14' - 0"

EXST. ROOF TERRACE
16' - 1 1/2"

EXST. PARAPET
16' - 8"

GROUND FLOOR
CEILING

10' - 6 1/2"

TERRACE ROOF
26' - 0"

POLYGAL ROOF PANELS

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
PERGOLA STRUCTURAL SIZES

WOOD SLAT SCREEN

PAINT EXISTING BRICK - COLOR 
T.B.D. BY OWNER/ARCHITECT

MURAL 
ON 

BACK 
WALL

EXISTING RAILING

TRANSPARENT POLYGAL PANELS

1'
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"
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1

0' - 0"-1' - 0" -0' - 6"-0' - 9"

1111

EXST. ROOF
14' - 0"

EXST. ROOF TERRACE
16' - 1 1/2"

EXST. PARAPET
16' - 8"

1/
2"

 / 
1'

-0
"

POLYGAL ROOF PANELS

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
PERGOLA STRUCTURAL SIZES

WOOD SLAT SCREEN

TRANSPARENT POLYGAL 
WALL PANELS

EXST. ROOF
14' - 0"

EXST. ROOF TERRACE
16' - 1 1/2"

EXST. PARAPET
16' - 8"

WOOD SLAT SCREENEXISTING RAILING

TRANSPARENT POLYGAL WALL PANELS
OVER STAIRS

POLYGAL ROOF PANELS

1. ALL HEIGHTS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.
2. ALL BRICK TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT.
3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF TERRACE STRUCTURE.
4. ALL EXISTING RAILING TO REMAIN.
5. REPAIR ALL BRICK WORK AFTER INSTALLATION OF NEW STOREFRONT.
6. PER RALEIGH UDO SECTION 1.5.9.B:

THE MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS THAT MUST COVER A GROUND STORY FACADE IS MEASURED BETWEEN 0 AND 12 FEET ABOVE THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK. MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED 
TRANSPARENCY MUST BE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET OF THE BUILDING FACADE.

7. PER RALEIGH UDO SECTION 1.5.9.B.3:
IN A MIXED USE BUILDING, OR GENERAL BUILDING WHERE AN URBAN FRONTAGE IS APPLIED, A MINIMUM OF 60% OF THE STREET-FACING, STREET-LEVEL WINDOW PANE SURFACE ARE MUST ALLOW VIEWS INTO THE 
GROUND STORY USE FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 8 FEET. WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE MADE OPAQUE BY NON-OPERABLE WINDOW TREATMENTS (EXCEPT CURTAINS, BLINDS OR SHADES WITH THE CONDITIONED SPACE).

8. PER RALEIGH UDO SECTION 3.2.5.F.:
A BUILDING IN A NX- ZONE MUST HAVE A % TRANSPARENCY AT THE GROUND STORY.

9. PER RALEIGH UDO SECTION 1.5.9.C:
THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER MAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 10.2.17 REDUCE THE REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY, SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS:
1. THE APPROVED ALTERNATE MEETS THE INTENT OF THE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS;
2. THE APPROVED ALTERNATE CONFORMS WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND ADOPTED CITY PLANS; AND 
3. THE STREET-FACING BUILDING FACADE UTILIZES OTHER ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENTS TO CREATE VISUAL INTEREST TO OFFSET THE REDUCTION IN TRANSPARENCY.

10. EXISTING FACADE AREA BELOW 12': 264 SF
EXISTING FENESTRATION TRANSPARENCY: 121 SF/ 264 SF = 46% TRANSPARENCY 
NEW FENESTRATION TRANSPARENCY: 106 SF/ 264 SF = 40% TRANSPARENCY

11. REQUESTING ADMINISTRATIVE ALTERNATE FOR REDUCED TRANSPARENCY.
2
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 1/4" = 1'-0"A-201
1 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A-201
2 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A-201
3 EAST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"A-201
4 SOUTH ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

ASR REVISION - 1
1.  REVISE TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS (A-201/1)
2.  SHOW BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE AVERAGE GRADE 

- PROPERTY EVENLY SLOPES AWAY FROM HIGHEST POINT AT 
FACADE ALONG PERSON ST. TO -1'-0" AT THE BACK OF THE 
TENANT SPACE ALONG PACE ST.

1 ASR REVISION - 1 12-20-18
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	Location:     This site is located on the east side of N Person Street and south side of Pace Street. The site is addressed at 618 N Person St, which is inside City corporate limits.
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated  3/13/2019 by Louis Cherry Architecture.
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